

Joseph Baumgarten
Evandro C. Gigante
Kristine K. Huggins
Proskauer Rose LLP
Eleven Times Square
New York, New York 10036-8299
T: 212.969.3000
F: 212.969.2900
jbaumgarten@proskauer.com
egigante@proskauer.com
khuggins@proskauer.com
Attorneys for Defendants

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

ALEXANDER EMMANUEL RODRIGUEZ,

Plaintiff,

13 Civ. 7097 (LGS)(KNF)

vs.

MAJOR LEAGUE BASEBALL, OFFICE OF
THE COMMISSIONER OF MAJOR LEAGUE
BASEBALL and ALLAN HUBER "BUD"
SELIG,

Defendants.

**DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW
IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
A. The MLB/MLBPA Basic Agreement	5
B. Plaintiff’s Uniform Player’s Contract	6
C. The Joint Drug Agreement	7
D. Plaintiff’s Suspension and the Pending Arbitration Under the Basic Agreement and Joint Drug Agreement	8
ARGUMENT	9
I. LEGAL STANDARD	9
A. The Standard for a Motion to Dismiss	9
B. The Standard for Section 301 Preemption	9
II. PLAINTIFF’S COMPLAINT RELIES ON ALLEGATIONS THAT DEFENDANTS VIOLATED THE BASIC AGREEMENT AND THE JOINT DRUG AGREEMENT	10
III. PLAINTIFF’S CLAIMS ARE PREEMPTED BY SECTION 301	14
A. Section 301 Preempts Plaintiff’s Claim for Tortious Interference with Existing Contract	14
B. Section 301 Preempts Plaintiff’s Claim for Tortious Interference with Prospective Business Relationships	19
IV. PLAINTIFF’S SECTION 301 CLAIMS SHOULD BE DISMISSED	21
A. Plaintiff’s Claims are Subject to Dismissal for Failure to Exhaust Contractual Remedies	22
B. Plaintiff, in these Circumstances, Cannot State a Claim for Relief Based on a Claim of Tortious Interference with a Collective Bargaining Agreement under Section 301	23

CONCLUSION.....24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Allis-Chalmers Corp. v. Lueck</i> , 471 U.S. 202 (1985).....	10, 12
<i>Amendolare v. Schenkers Int’l Forwarders, Inc.</i> , 747 F. Supp. 162 (E.D.N.Y. 1990)	16
<i>Arnold v. Beth Abraham Health Servs.</i> , No. 09 Civ. 6049, 2009 WL 5171736 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 30, 2009), <i>aff’d</i> , 420 F. App’x 48 (2d Cir. 2011).....	15
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	9
<i>Atencio v. King Soopers</i> , 11-cv-02195, 2012 WL 6043602 (D. Colo. Dec. 5, 2012).....	22
<i>Beidleman v. Stroh Brewery Co.</i> , 182 F.3d 225 (3d Cir. 1999).....	16
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	9
<i>Bill v. Casarona</i> , 95 Civ. 2857, 1996 WL 389304 (S.D.N.Y. July 10, 1996)	16
<i>Boyum v. Horizon Condo.</i> , 05 Civ. 4801, 2007 WL 576052 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 21, 2007).....	16, 22
<i>Carvel Corp. v. Noonan</i> , 350 F.3d 6 (2d Cir. 2003)	19
<i>Caterpillar, Inc. v. Williams</i> , 482 U.S. 386 (1987).....	9
<i>Chube v. Exxon Chem. Am.</i> , 760 F. Supp. 557 (M.D. La. 1991).....	22
<i>Cincinnati Bengals, Inc. v. Abdullah</i> , No. 1:09-cv-738, 2010 WL 1904952 (S.D. Ohio Jan. 6, 2010).....	17
<i>DelCostello v. Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters</i> , 462 U.S. 151 (1983).....	22

DiFolco v. MSNBC Cable, LLC,
622 F.3d 104(2d Cir. 2010).....4

Dougherty v. AT&T,
902 F.2d 201 (1990).....10, 22

Dragone v. M.J. Raynes,
695 F. Supp. 720 (S.D.N.Y. 1988).....15, 17

Dryer v. Los Angeles Rams,
40 Cal. 3d 406 (1985)17

Elec. Workers v. Hechler,
481 U.S. 852 (1987).....10

Foy v. Pratt & Whitney Grp.,
127 F.3d 229 (2d. Cir. 1997).....10

Granite Rock Co. v. Int’l Bhd. Of Teamsters,
130 S. Ct. 2847 (2010).....4, 23

Guard-Life Corp. v. S. Parker Hardware Mfg. Corp.,
50 N.Y.2d 183 (1980).....17

Healey v. Int’l Bhd. of Elec. Workers,
No. 11-C-8892, 2012 WL 3835094 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 4, 2012).....23

Hines v. Anchor Motor Freight, Inc.,
424 U.S. 554 (1976).....22

Holmes v. Nat’l Football League,
939 F. Supp. 517 (N.D. Tex. 1996)20

Jacque v. Frank Wirt,
05 CV-6197T, 2007 WL 748439 (W.D.N.Y. Mar. 7, 2007),
aff’d, 377 F. App’x 50 (2d Cir. 2010).....15

Kirch v. Liberty Media Corp.,
449 F.3d 388 (2d. Cir. 2006).....15, 17, 19

Korthas v. N.E. Foods,
No. 5:03-CV-552, 2006 WL 519401 (N.D.N.Y. Feb. 27, 2006).....16

Lama Holding Co. v. Smith Barney Inc.,
88 N.Y.2d 413 (1996).....15

Lingle v. Norge Div. of Magic Chef,
486 U.S. 399 (1988).....10

Magerer v. John Sexton & Co.,
912 F.2d 525 (1st Cir. 1990).....16

Maldonado v. Good Day Apartments, Inc.,
No. 12 Civ. 2017, 2013 WL 3465793 (S.D.N.Y. Jul. 9, 2013)11

Mallgren v. Microsoft Corp.,
No. 12 Civ. 7517 (GBD)(JLC), 2013 WL 5495556, --- F. Supp. 2d ---- (S.D.N.Y.
Oct. 3, 2013)4, 9

Metal Leathers Local 46 Pension Fund v. River Ave. Contracting Corp.,
No. 13 Civ. 234 (JSR), 2013 WL 3791409 (S.D.N.Y. Jul. 22, 2013)8

Milne Emps. Ass’n v. Sun Carriers, Inc.,
960 F.2d 1401 (9th Cir.1992)16

NLRB v. Drivers, Chauffeurs, Helpers, Local Union No. 639,
362 U.S. 274 (1960).....23

Pullman Co. v. Jenkins,
305 U.S. 534 (1939).....11

Riccio v. Prudential Ins. Co. of Am.,
No. 92-2195, 1992 WL 281159 (D.N.J. Sept. 21, 1992)16, 20

Robbins v. George W. Prescott Publ’g Co.,
457 F. Supp. 915 (D. Mass. 1978)22

Rudnay v. Kansas City Chiefs Football,
No. 83-0476-CV-W-6, 1983 WL 2135 (W.D. Mo. Oct. 19, 1983)17

SEC v. Apuzzo,
689 F.3d 204 (2d Cir. 2012).....8

Semper v. N.Y. Methodist Hosp.,
786 F. Supp. 2d 566 (E.D.N.Y. 2011)10, 15

Sherwin v. Indianapolis Colts, Inc.,
752 F. Supp. 1172 (N.D.N.Y. 1990).....17

Sprewell v. Golden State Warriors,
266 F.3d 979 (9th Cir. 2001)21

Stratford Materials Corp. v. Jones,
499 N.Y.S.2d 172 (1986).....17

Turner v. Am. Fed’n of Teachers Local 1565,
138 F.3d 878 (11th Cir. 1998)16

United Mine Workers of Am. v. Rag Am. Coal Co.,
392 F.3d 1233 (10th Cir. 2004)16

Vera v. Saks & Co.,
335 F.3d 109 (2d Cir. 2003).....10, 22

Wall v. Constr. & Gen. Laborers’ Union, Local 230,
224 F.3d 168 (2d Cir. 2000).....16

STATUTES

29 U.S.C. § 185(a) (“Section 301”) *passim*

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6)4, 9

Federal Rule of Evidence 201(b)8
